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featured

1 Willy Pogány
Original drawing of Louise Brooks, circa 1930s

Vintage caricature drawing of silent film actress, dancer, 
and Jazz Age icon Louise Brooks, smiling in a short pink 
dress, executed in graphite, charcoal, and pastel by 
noted Hungarian artist Willy Pogány, circa 1930s. 

Provenance: The Louise Brooks estate.

A contemporary of Edmund Dulac, Harry Rountree, 
Sarah Stilwell Weber, and others, artist Willy Pogány 
is perhaps best remembered today for his versatile 
illustrations for children's books. He also worked 

prolifically as a sculptor, painter, portraitist, and 
muralist, and even briefly as a designer of stage sets 
and costumes. During the 1930s Pogány moved to 
Los Angeles, where he found employment as an art 
director in Hollywood—likely the time period in which 
this drawing was created. 

Drawing approximately 14 x 19 inches, unexamined out 
of frame. Near Fine.

$7500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163830/louise-brooks-willy-pogany-subject-artist/original-drawing-of-louise-brooks-by-willy-pogany-circa-1930s


2 James Hilton
The Story of Dr. Wassell

Archive of James Hilton's research material for his 
1943 novel The Story of Dr. Wassell, along with a ribbon 
copy typescript, carbon typescript, and mimeograph 
manuscript (with brief manuscript corrections) of the 
novel itself. 

A substantial archive of material relevant to Hilton's 
research on the subject that would culminate in his 
novel, first published in the US in 1943, in the UK in 
1944, and resulting in the 1944 film directed by Cecil B. 
DeMille and starring Gary Cooper and Ronald Colman. 

The archive includes a 133-page clean carbon 
typescript, dated "7/31/42," of a near final form of 

the text (accompanied by several leaves relating to 
name changes, one with substantive manuscript 
annotations by Hilton). The remainder of the material 
includes typed, carbon, and mimeograph transcripts 
of interviews Hilton (and others) conducted with those 
who knew Wassell, or soldiers who met him in the 
Pacific, newswire transcripts of articles about Wassell, 
and related topics. Finally, and significantly, the archive 
contains a typed transcript, as well as a mimeograph 
transcript, of a series of interviews with Wassell 
undertaken by Hilton and Cecil B. DeMille at the 
DeMille ranch, dating between June 16 and 19, 1942. 

$9500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/122571/james-hilton/the-story-of-dr-wassell-authors-archive-of-research-material-and-corrected-mimeograph-typescript


https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/122571/james-hilton/the-story-of-dr-wassell-authors-archive-of-research-material-and-corrected-mimeograph-typescript


3 Elmore Leonard
Cuba Libre

Vintage printed manuscript for Elmore Leonard's 1998 
novel, with his substantive and editorial annotations in 
manuscript ink on virtually every page. Laid in at the rear 
of the manuscript is a set of five revision pages, bound 
with a single paper clip. Full provenance available. 

Elmore Leonard's novels have served as inspiration for 
numerous film and television adaptations, including 
the films 3:10 to Yuma, Jackie Brown, Out of Sight, and 
Get Shorty, and the beloved television series Justified. 

Leonard also enjoyed a brief career as a screenwriter, 
with his script for the 1985 Burt Reynolds thriller Stick 
among the most notable. 

433 leaves, with last page of text numbered 408. 
Xerographic duplication on yellow stock, rectos only. 
Pages Near Fine, unbound, housed in a brown Kinko's 
cardboard box.

$6500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164075/elmore-leonard/cuba-libre-original-manuscript-for-the-1998-novel-with-elmore-leonards-handwritten-corrections


4 Elmore Leonard
Be Cool

Original printed manuscript for Elmore Leonard's 1999 
novel, with his substantive and editorial annotations 
in manuscript ink on virtually every page. Included 
with the full manuscript is a partial draft of the first 111 
leaves. Full provenance available. 

Basis for the 2005 film starring Vince Vaughn, Uma 
Thurman, John Travolta, and Harvey Keitel. 

Elmore Leonard's novels have served as inspiration for 
numerous film and television adaptations, including 
the films 3:10 to Yuma, Jackie Brown, Out of Sight, and 

Get Shorty, and the beloved television series Justified. 
Leonard also enjoyed a brief career as a screenwriter, 
with his script for the 1985 Burt Reynolds thriller Stick 
among the most notable. 

369 leaves, with last page of text numbered 357. 
Xerographic duplication on yellow and white stock, 
rectos only. Pages Near Fine, unbound, housed in a 
brown Kinko's cardboard box. 

$6000

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164076/elmore-leonard/be-cool-original-manuscript-for-the-1999-novel-with-elmore-leonards-handwritten-corrections


5 Elmore Leonard 
Escape from Five Shadows

Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1956. First Edition. The 
author's third book and third Western. 

Near Fine in a Near Fine example of the scarce dust jacket. 

$3500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164071/elmore-leonard/escape-from-five-shadows-first-edition


6 Collection of 23 bound volumes of the French film journal Cahiers du Cinéma, 1951-1972

Collection of 21 custom bound volumes, presenting issues 
of the French film journal Cahiers du Cinéma released 
between 1951 and 1972, along with two bound indexes for 
issues No. 1 through 159. Text and titles in French. 

The first volume begins with issue No. 1 (April, 1951), 
and the final volume ends with issue No. 240 (July-
August, 1972).

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165379/cahiers-du-cinema-french-cinema/cahiers-du-cinema-collection-of-23-bound-volumes-of-the-french-film-journal-1951-1972


Cahiers du Cinéma was founded in 1951 by André Bazin, 
Jacques Doniol-Valcroze, and Joseph-Marie Lo Duca, 
with writers including Jacques Rivette, Jean-Luc Godard, 
Claude Chabrol, and François Truffaut. In the mid-1950s 
dissent began to foment between the journal's editors and 
its writers, the latter group led by Truffaut, who published 
an inflammatory article in January of 1954, denouncing the 
lack of creativity in French filmmaking and advocating for 
the "policy of the authors"—the origins of auteur theory. 
Founders Bazin and Lo Duca subsequently yielded editorial 
control of the journal to Doniol-Valcroze and Éric Rohmer, 
resulting in a significantly changed format, with a focus on 
directors deemed "auteurs."

Rohmer would assume position as the journal's head editor 
in 1958, but by 1963 would be forced out by Godard, Chabrol, 
Rivette, and others, largely due to Rohmer's refusal to shift 
the journal's focus from Hollywood to the films of the French 
New Wave (i.e., their own films). Now led by Rivette, Cahiers 
tied its flag more openly to the political left, and increasingly 
ignored Hollywood films in favor of avant-garde and 
experimental filmmakers.

By the mid-1970s, a review of Jaws (1975) marked the 
journal's return to more mainstream film criticism. In 1998 
the journal would be acquired by press group Le Monde, and 
was heavily redesigned the following year, with significantly 
broadened focus on all visual arts. The journal remains in 
operation today under private ownership, and continues to 
gain renown for its annual "top ten" film lists.

17 volumes bound in full green cloth with leather spine labels 
(representing years 1951-1964 and 1971-1972, and the two 
indexes), and six bound in burgundy cloth and quarter leather 
(representing years 1964-1970). 

Bindings generally Very Good to Very Good plus. Contents 
generally clean and about Near Fine. 

Shipping billed at cost due to quantity and weight.

$3750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165379/cahiers-du-cinema-french-cinema/cahiers-du-cinema-collection-of-23-bound-volumes-of-the-french-film-journal-1951-1972


7 Carl Sagan 
Contact

New York: Simon and Schuster, 1985. First Edition. 
Signed by the author on the title page. 

Author Carl Sagan's only work of fiction, basis for the 
1997 film starring Jodie Foster. 

Fine in an about Fine dust jacket.

$3250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164640/carl-sagan/contact-signed-first-edition


8 Archive of six original Home Box Office posters, circa late 1970s

Archive of six vintage Home Box Office (HBO) posters, 
circa late 1970s. 

Six posters from the nascent days of subscription cable 
television, reflecting the industry's competition with 

broadcast television, as well as the nation's concern 
over inflation in the late 1970s. Four of the posters 
in the archive incorporate the HBO logo (with the O 
overlapping the B) used from 1975-1980.

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162704/home-box-office-hbo/archive-of-six-original-home-box-office-hbo-posters-circa-late-1970s


Home Box Office was founded in 1965 as Sterling Information 
Services, a company offering cable television services to 
hotels in lower Manhattan. Unprofitable and struggling, the 
company created "The Green Channel" in 1971, a subscription 
service offering unedited mainstream theatrical movies and 
live sporting events without advertising interruptions. 

The business officially relaunched as HBO on November 8, 
1972, with an initial base of 365 subscribers. By the end of 1978, 

HBO had nearly two million subscribers, and would expand to 
over ten million subscribers by the end of 1982. The company 
today stands as the oldest continuously operating subscription 
television service in the United States.

All posters 24 x 36 inches, folded as issued. Very Good plus 
overall.

$2500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162704/home-box-office-hbo/archive-of-six-original-home-box-office-hbo-posters-circa-late-1970s


9 Arthur Rackham 
Book of Pictures

London: William Heinemann, 1913. Limited Edition, one 
of 1030 hand-numbered copies (this being No. 694) 
signed by Arthur Rackham.

Comprises favorite illustrations by Rackham, featuring 
44 color plates with lettered guards and ten black-and-
white illustrations.

Very Good plus, pages faintly foxed, plates unaffected 
and vibrant. Bound in full blue morocco with five raised 
spine bands, gilt top edges, and gilt design on the front 
board that echoes the designs on the original binding 
by Zaehnsdorf.

$2250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164048/arthur-rackham-arthur-quiller-couch-introduction/book-of-pictures-limited-edition-signed-by-the-author


10 Charlie Chaplin 
Twelve Just Men

Vintage typescript for an unproduced comedy 
burlesque sketch originally penned by Charlie Chaplin 
circa 1915. 

British comedian Ernest Lotinga bought the sketch from 
Chaplin for £5 and then shelved it until 1932 when he 
announced that he would be producing it.

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165893/charlie-chaplin-ernest-ltinga-playwright-producer/twelve-just-men-original-script-for-the-1932-comedy-sketch


Lotinga refused Chaplin's offer to buy it back, proposing that 
he and Chaplin should go into partnership in the production, 
with Chaplin playing a part in the sketch. Chaplin declined the 
invitation, and although Lotinga then claimed he'd produce 
the sketch himself, we find no record of further activity.

In a 1926 letter to Chaplin, currently held in the Charlie Chaplin 
Archive, Lotinga says "I would like to ask your permission 
to change the title as I am not impressed by the same.” A 
facsimile copy of the letter is included with this script.

Typescript in red and black type, leaves Near Fine in a Very 
Good plus wrapper with a title label on the front wrapper 
crediting Chaplin. 18 pages. Title page credits Chaplin as the 
writer and notes Lotinga's ownership, along with his address 
in Middlesex.

$1850

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165893/charlie-chaplin-ernest-ltinga-playwright-producer/twelve-just-men-original-script-for-the-1932-comedy-sketch


11 Levon Helm with Stephen Davis Helm 
This Wheel's on Fire

New York: William Morrow, 1993. First Edition. 
Inscribed by the author on the front endpaper: "Kevin / 
Many thanks / Levon Helm."

Documents Helm's trajectory from humble origins 
in Chicken Scratch, Arkansas, where tornadoes took 
away his home not once but twice, to playing with 
Ronnie Hawkins, to meeting the legendary musicians 
who along with him would form The Band. The Band 
would become Bob Dylan's most beloved backing 

musicians, and would go on to record masterpieces of 
their own, ending with Martin Scorsese's extraordinary 
documentary The Last Waltz in 1975. Faithfully 
transcribed throughout in Helm's distinctive southern 
rhythm, and with a decidedly southern perspective.

Near Fine and unread in a Near Fine dust jacket.

$1450

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164196/levon-helm-stephen-davis-helm/this-wheels-on-fire-signed-first-edition


12 e.e. cummings (play) 
Vandamm (photographer) 
Him

Vintage sepia photograph of actor Claude Rains from 
an undocumented production—to our knowledge—of 
e.e. cummings' absurdist play Him, mounted by the 
Theatre Guild, likely sometime between 1927 (when 
the play premiered) and 1934. Taken by noted theatre 
photographer Vandamm, with his annotation in 
manuscript ink on the verso of the mount, reading: "The 
Theatre Guild's production of 'Him' / Claude Rains."

According to Christopher Sawyer-Laucanno's 
biography of cummings, "Lawrence Langer, a director 
at the Theatre Guild, who had been given a copy of 
the play by Muriel Draper, was quite enthusiastic, but, 
because of the obscenities in the play could not get the 
Guild to take it on.” Sawyer-Laucanno goes on to note 

that the Provincetown Players mounted a production in 
1928, which is documented as having closed after 27 
performances due to budget constraints.

There is no record of a production of Him by the 
Theatre Guild in the IBDB, and no record of Rains 
working with the Provincetown Players—so the date of 
the production, if indeed it ever went past rehearsals, 
remains a mystery.

Photograph 13 x 10.5 inches. Mount 19.5 x 15 inches. 
Both Near Fine.

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163833/e-e-cummings-claude-rains-vandamm-play-starring-photographer/him-him-original-photograph-of-claude-rains-from-an-undocumented-production-of-the-play-for-the


13 Isidor Feinstein Stone 
Underground to Palestine

New York: Boni and Gaer, 1946. First Edition in 
hardcover, with the publisher's promotional postcard 
laid in. Inscribed by the author to Phil Graham, 
newspaperman and co-owner of The Washington Post, 
on the front endpaper: "To Phil Graham / with best 
regards / from I.F. Stone."

An account of the author's journey with the Haganah to 
Europe, where he joined a group of Holocaust survivors 

traveling from post-WWII displaced persons camps 
to Mandatory Palestine. First published as a series of 
articles in left-leaning New York newspaper PM.

Very Good plus in a Very Good plus, price-clipped 
dust jacket. 

$1450

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164268/isidor-feinstein-stone-i-f/underground-to-palestine-first-edition-inscribed


The first appearance of the novel, in an abridged pre-
publication format, preceding the version published 
by Hamish Hamilton in the UK later the same year, 
and the US edition published just after that.

Raymond Chandler's fifth novel, written after several 
years working as a screenwriter, and dripping with his 
contempt for Hollywood. Basis for the 1969 neo-noir 
Marlowe, directed by Paul Bogart and starring James 
Garner. 

Very Good plus in wrappers. Partial contemporary 
address label on the front wrapper.

$750

Raymond Chandler 
The Little Sister in Cosmopolitan, April 
194914

New York: Chronicle Books, 2007. First American 
Edition. A complete, full-color, chronological catalog of 
the groundbreaking label's output, with each release 
accompanied by its original inventory number, along 
with images of album sleeves, singles, special editions, 
flyers, posters, stationery, and architectural projects. 

Fine and unread, still in publisher's shrinkwrap.

$475

Matthew Robertson 
Factory Records: The Complete Graphic 
Album15

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/144787/raymond-chandler/the-little-sister-in-cosmopolitan-april-1949-volume-126-issue-4
http://royalbooks.com/pages/books/165430/factory-records-matthew-robertson/factory-records-the-complete-graphic-album-first-edition


16 Martin Scorsese, Louis Dorfman (introductions) 
Saul Bass

Tokyo: Ginza Graphic Gallery, 1993. First Japanese 
Edition, preceding all others. With an Autograph 
Note Signed from author Saul Bass and his wife Elaine 
stapled to the front endpaper, noting: "Dear Kevin 
[and] Lorna / It was good to meet you. Our warmest 
wishes for a wonderful [and] fruitful new year for you 
[and] yours. / Elaine [and] Saul." Book text in English 
and Japanese.

The first monograph published about Saul Bass, and 
the only one published while he was alive (he died 
three years later, in 1996). 

Full provenance available.

Very Good with no dust jacket as issued. 

$350

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163525/saul-bass-louis-dorfman-martin-scorsese-introductions/saul-bass-first-japanese-edition-with-a-manuscript-note-signed-from-the-author-and-his-wife


17 Ole Olsen, Chic Johnson (starring) 
H.C. Potter (director) 
Hellzapoppin' 

Vintage reference photograph from the bizarre, 
boundary-pushing 1941 film musical, showing cast and 
crew members on the set. Annotations in manuscript 
ink and pencil on the verso. 

Based on the successful 1938-1941 Broadway musical, 
about a pair of comedians who attempt to adapt their 

play for the screen, while continually breaking the 
fourth wall. 

10 x 8 inches. Very Good plus.

$300

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164223/chic-johnson-ole-olsen-martha-raye-hugh-herbert-h-c-potter-nat-perrin-warren-wilson-alex-gottlieb/hellzapoppin-original-photograph-from-the-1941-film-musical


archives

18 Saul Bass 
Archive of original photographs, print material, color transparencies, and ephemera 
documenting the designer's work in advertising and film

Substantial archive of vintage photographs, print 
material, color transparencies, and film reels, 
documenting the film and advertising work of 
renowned twentieth-century graphic designer Saul 
Bass. Largely dating from the 1960s, although the 
archive also includes some material from the late 
1950s. An exhibition's worth of rare material.

The balance of the archive is housed in three oversize 
portfolios, each embossed with Bass' name and the 
company name of Lester Rossin Associates, Bass' then-
agent on the east coast. Film reels housed in a brown 
cardboard case with Rossin's address affixed to the front. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163528/saul-bass/archive-of-original-photographs-print-material-color-transparencies-and-ephemera-documenting


The first portfolio presents black-and-white photographs 
of a number of products and package designs for a number 
of prominent mid-century American companies, including 
Kimberly Clark, Wesson Oil, White Magic Soap, Lawry 
Foods, Parade Detergent, and others. Designs are frequently 
accompanied by mimeograph captions with details on the 
companies, products, and method of creation for each 
logo. The portfolio also includes an advertising booklet for 
Strathmore Paper Company, and a feature in Print Magazine 
on Bass' work with the Aluminum Company of America.

The second portfolio contains Bass' work for corporate 
logos, with his designs for the Committee of Aluminum 
Producers, Frank Holmes Laboratories, and the Oakbrook 
Terrace Shopping Center of Chicago showcased, as well as 
several more examples of his work with product designs and 
display. The portfolio also includes multiple scale models for 
unidentified buildings, and trade advertisement designs for 
the Otto Preminger films Anatomy of a Murder (1959), Exodus 

(1960), Advise and Consent (1962), and Bunny Lake Is Missing 
(1965). Lastly, the portfolio houses an informational booklet 
for the California Test Bureau, and an editorial in Design 
Forecast by Bass discussing his film work.

The third and last portfolio is devoted to Bass' film 
designs, with more iconic examples of his work for the 
aforementioned Preminger films, Billy Wilder's Some Like It 
Hot (1959) and One, Two, Three (1961), and John Sturges' The 
Magnificent Seven (1960). The portfolio also includes Bass' 
accompanying illustrations for several short stories published 
in magazines. 

Also included are two reels depicting Bass' eye-catching film 
design work for both feature films and corporations. Films 
represented include The Man with the Golden Arm (1955), 
Walk on the Wild Side (1962), Nine Hours to Rama (1963), It's a 
Mad, Mad, Mad, Mad World (1963), and Bass' own short film 
From Here to There (1964). 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163528/saul-bass/archive-of-original-photographs-print-material-color-transparencies-and-ephemera-documenting


The archive additionally includes captioned work for 
unrealized projects relating to the 1964 World's Fair in New 
York, including preliminary studies for the Eastman Kodak 
Pavilion, as well as the US Pavilion, for which Bass met on 
several occasions with then-President Kennedy for progress 

reviews. The archive also includes several oversized and 
standard size color transparencies of advertising design work, 
material relating to Bass' 1964 short film The Searching Eye, 
and a brief biography and curriculum vitae of Bass' work. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163528/saul-bass/archive-of-original-photographs-print-material-color-transparencies-and-ephemera-documenting


With a career spanning four decades, Saul Bass rose to 
prominence as a graphic designer in the twentieth century, 
creating some of the most recognizable corporate designs 
and logos of the period. He also worked extensively in film 
as both a director and a designer, with a list of collaborators 

including Alfred Hitchcock, Stanley Kubrick, Otto Preminger, 
Billy Wilder, and Martin Scorsese. Bass' moving image 
collection and papers are today held at the Academy Film 
Archive in Los Angeles. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163528/saul-bass/archive-of-original-photographs-print-material-color-transparencies-and-ephemera-documenting


Portfolios generally Very Good plus, with contents Near Fine 
to Very Good plus. 

Reels Very Good plus, unplayed. 

Material out of portfolios Near Fine to Very Good plus.

$20,000

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163528/saul-bass/archive-of-original-photographs-print-material-color-transparencies-and-ephemera-documenting


19 Archive of approximately 200 set and schematic blueprints for various Broadway and off-
Broadway productions, Metropolitan Opera productions, National Ballet productions, and 
film and television productions

Archive of approximately 200 original blueprints of set 
plans, schematics, and designs, as well as photographs, 
drawings, notations, and newspaper and magazine 
clippings, for various Broadway and off-Broadway 
productions, Metropolitan Opera productions, film 
and television productions, as well as various ballet 

companies (including the National Ballet Company), 
dating between 1943 and 1978. Blueprints mounted on 
62 oversize art boards.

Detailed inventory and all images available upon 
request. Serious purchase inquiries only please.

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160189/albert-brenner-lucinda-ballard-christopher-thomas-oliver-smith-thomas-skelton-lester-polakov/archive-of-approximately-200-set-and-schematic-blueprints-mounted-on-62-oversize-art-boards-for


https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160189/albert-brenner-lucinda-ballard-christopher-thomas-oliver-smith-thomas-skelton-lester-polakov/archive-of-approximately-200-set-and-schematic-blueprints-mounted-on-62-oversize-art-boards-for


An expansive archive of sets and schematics blueprints for 
over 30 various productions, from 1943 to 1978, all mounted 
on the rectos and versos of 62 oversize art boards. Archive 
includes 59 panels of blueprints for 16 Broadway and off-
Broadway productions (1943-1978), 36 panels for four 
Metropolitan Opera productions (1963-1967). Also includes 
are layout plans for the Met from 1965 (the year before it 
premiered), twelve panels for three film productions (1960-
1971), three panels for two television productions (1959 
and 1961), as well as panels of blueprints for the National 
Ballet (circa 1962), the Pennsylvania Ballet (circa 1963), the 

Columbia Theatre Association Ballet (1953), and several 
additional film and theatre productions.

From the estate of Boston sculptor Robert Berks, who in his 
early years painted movie and theater backdrops, as well as 
blueprint work for industrial design. 

All material Very Good to Very Good plus, mounted to rectos 
and versos of boards, as originally maintained.

$8500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160189/albert-brenner-lucinda-ballard-christopher-thomas-oliver-smith-thomas-skelton-lester-polakov/archive-of-approximately-200-set-and-schematic-blueprints-mounted-on-62-oversize-art-boards-for


20 Archive of screenplay and typescript material relating to unproduced films co-written by 
George Pal and Robert Bloch

Archive of material relating to unproduced films co-
written by noted animator and director George Pal and 
horror, crime, and fantasy writer Robert Bloch. 

Archive includes: 

1. A Second Draft script for Voyage of the Berg, an 
adaptation of Edward Hyams' 1974 novel Prince Habib's 
Iceberg, undated, circa 1979.

2. A treatment script for an adaptation of H.G. Wells' 
1906 novel Day of the Comet, dated May 18, 1977. 

3. Two sets of typescript notes by Bloch about a 
planned film adaptation in collaboration with Pal, 
following the life of Hieronymous Bosch. One set dated 
September 9, 1970. 

4. A set of carbon typescript notes by Bloch about a 
planned film adaptation, in collaboration with Pal, of 
Olaf Stapledon's 1936 novel Odd John, undated, circa 
1977, along with a copy of a 1964 Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer reader's report on the same. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163871/robert-bloch-george-pal-screenwriters/archive-of-screenplay-and-typescript-material-relating-to-unproduced-films-co-written-by-george


George Pal created a series of stop-motion animations called 
Puppetoons in the early 1940s, after emigrating to the US 
from Hungary. He was nominated for Academy Awards for 
seven consecutive years beginning in 1942, and received 
an honorary award in 1944. He is primarily associated 
today with the science fiction and fantasy genres, and has 
been credited as an inspiration by George Lucas, Gene 
Roddenberry, Steven Spielberg, and many others.

Writer Robert Bloch is best known for penning Alfred 
Hitchcock's Psycho (1959), although his six-decade writing 
career encompassed novels, short stories, radio, cinema, and 
television. A protégé of H.P. Lovecraft, Bloch received the 

Hugo Award, the Bram Stoker Award, and the World Fantasy 
Award, and served as the president of the Mystery Writers of 
America in 1970.  

Pal and Bloch worked together extensively throughout the 
1970s, and had several unproduced films in the works, 
but the projects were all ultimately shelved when Pal died 
unexpectedly of a heart attack in 1980. Bloch appeared in 
a documentary about Pal's life, The Fantasy Film Worlds of 
George Pal, in 1985.  

$2500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163871/robert-bloch-george-pal-screenwriters/archive-of-screenplay-and-typescript-material-relating-to-unproduced-films-co-written-by-george


crime

21 Patricia Highsmith 
This Sweet Sickness

New York: Harper and Brothers, 1960. First Edition. 
Laid in is the publisher's original two-color bookmark, 
advertising this title and three others. 

Basis for the 1977 French film Tell Her That I Love 
Her, directed by Claude Miller, and starring Gérard 
Depardieu and Miou-Miou.

Fine in a Near Fine dust jacket.

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165232/patricia-highsmith/this-sweet-sickness-first-edition-with-publishers-bookmark


22 Patricia Highsmith 
Deep Water

New York: Harper and Brothers, 1957. First Edition. 

The author's fourth book, basis for the 1981 French film 
starring Jean-Louis Trintignant and Isabelle Huppert, 

and for the 2022 Adrian Lyne neo-noir film starring Ben 
Affleck and Ana de Armas.

Very Good plus in Very Good plus dust jacket.

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165234/patricia-highsmith/deep-water-first-edition


23 Patricia Highsmith 
The Tremor of Forgery

Garden City: Doubleday, 1969. First Edition.

Basis for the 1994 film Trip nach Tunis, directed by Peter 
Goedel and starring David Hunt and Karen Sillas.

About Near Fine in a Near Fine dust jacket. Uncommon 
in this condition.

$675

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165328/patricia-highsmith/the-tremor-of-forgery-first-edition


24 Patricia Highsmith 
The Blunderer

New York: Coward McCann, 1954. First Edition. The 
author's second mystery novel and third book.

Basis for the 2016 film A Kind of Murder, directed by 
Andy Goddard and starring Patrick Wilson, Jessica Biel, 
and Haley Bennett. 

Near Fine in an about Near Fine dust jacket.

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165330/patricia-highsmith/the-blunderer-first-edition


25  Georges Arnaud 
Le salaire de la peur [The Wages of Fear]

Paris: Rene Julliard, 1950. First French Edition. 
Inscribed by the author to writer and journalist Claude 
de Fréminville: "à Claude de Fréminville / hommage 
cordial / Georges Arnaud" ("to Claude de Fréminville / 
best wishes / Georges Arnaud"). 

Claude de Fréminville worked as a journalist in postwar 
Paris, eventually finding a longstanding position at 
Europe 1, where he wrote a weekly editorial under the pen 
name Claude Terrien. He also published five novels and 
several collections of poetry between 1933 and 1963. 

Basis for the 1953 French film noir masterpiece by 
Henri-Georges Clouzot, as well as the 1977 neo-noir 
film Sorcerer, directed by William Friedkin.

Overall Very Good plus in two-color wrappers.

$3000

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165982/claude-de-freminville-georges-arnaud/the-wages-of-fear-le-salaire-de-la-peur-first-french-edition-inscribed-by-the-author-to-claude-de


26 Mark Robson (director) 
Humphrey Bogart, Rod Steiger (starring) 
The Harder They Fall

Revised Final Draft script for the 1956 film noir, dated 
October 12, 1955. 

Humphrey Bogart's final film, based on Budd 
Schulberg's 1947 novel about a once respected 
sportswriter now forced to work for a crooked 

promoter who is taking advantage of a promising 
young fighter. Released just two years after On the 
Waterfront (1954), and widely seen as a rumination on 
the Hollywood blacklist trials. 

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/145052/mark-robson-budd-schulberg-phillip-yordan-rod-steiger-humphrey-bogart-jersey-joe-walcott-max-baer/the-harder-they-fall-original-screenplay-for-the-1956-film


27 Sydney Pollack (director) 
Robert Towne, David Rayfiel (screenwriters) 
Tom Cruise, Gene Hackman, Holly Hunter (starring) 
John Grisham (novel) 
The Firm

Draft script for the 1993 neo-noir film, dated November 
2, 1992. Laid in with the script are three blue pages 
dated February 14, 1992, relating to casting.

Based on John Grisham's 1991 novel, about a promising 
young lawyer who begins to untangle a web of 

conspiracy, secrecy, and violence at his new law firm. 
Nominated for two Academy Awards, including Best 
Supporting Actress for Holly Hunter. 

$1500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163356/sydney-pollack-gene-hackman-tom-cruise-holly-hunter-john-grisham-robert-towne-david-rabe-david/the-firm-original-screenplay-for-the-1993-film


28 Walter Hill (director)  
Ryan O'Neal, Bruce Dern, Isabelle Adjani (starring) 
The Driver

Final Draft script for the 1978 neo-noir film, dated May 
23, 1977. A unique script in terms of the narrative, with 
each scene described in fragmented sentences. 

An existential neo-noir, heavily influenced by Jean-
Pierre Melville's Le Samouraï (1967), with some of the 

finest car-chase sequences ever committed to celluloid, 
about a skilled getaway driver whose elusive escapes 
torment a self-assured police detective, driving the 
detective to the brink of obsession.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160172/walter-hill-bruce-dern-ryan-oneal-ronee-blakley-isabelle-adjani-screenwriter-director-starring/the-driver-original-screenplay-for-the-1978-film


29 Donald Westlake (screenwriter) 
Terry O'Quinn (starring) 
Joseph Ruben (director) 
The Stepfather

Early Draft script for the 1987 film, dated October 
15, 1985, preceding the film’s release by 2 years. An 
internally duplicated copy made during production, 
with copied punch holes and copied annotations on 
the title page, noting "Complete Shooting Script / 
Unmarked."

A cult classic slasher about a demented, image-
conscious man who, in an attempt to find the perfect 
family, marries into broken families, becomes 
disappointed with the results, murders the family, and 
moves on to the next one. 

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161221/jill-schoelen-terry-oquinn-shelley-hack-joseph-ruben-donald-e-westlake-starring-director/the-stepfather-original-screenplay-for-the-1987-film


30 Seth Green, Jeffrey Combs, Ted Raimi, Alice Cooper (starring) 
Jeremy Kasten (director) 
The Attic Expeditions

Two Final Draft scripts for the 2002 film, both 
undated, circa 2002. Scripts belonging to costume 
designer Judith Brewer Curtis, with her annotations 
in manuscript ink throughout, and housed in her 
production binder with wardrobe test photographs and 
ephemera relating to costuming for the film.  

Binder includes an eight page shooting schedule, an 
eight page continuity breakdown, four pages of Curtis' 
xerographically duplicated costume design sketches, 
and 29 Polaroid wardrobe test shots.  

An amnesiac wakes up in an asylum for the criminally 
insane, discovering that he has been found guilty of 
murdering his girlfriend—a crime he does not recall. As 
his fellow inmates begin showing up dead, he begins 
to wonder if the murder is somehow linked to the 
asylum's sinister director. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161096/jeffrey-combs-seth-green-alice-cooper-ted-raimi-jeremy-kasten-rogan-russell-marshall-starring/the-attic-expeditions-two-original-screenplays-for-the-2002-film-housed-in-a-production-binder


31 Michael Cimino (director) 
Mickey Rourke (starring) 
Year of the Dragon

Final Draft script for the 1985 neo-noir film, dated 
September 4, 1984. Annotations throughout 
highlighting dialogue related to Mickey Rourke's 
character, Stanley White.

From the collection of practical effects designer and 
miniatures specialist Greg Jein. Jein designed the award-
winning miniatures in the film that form an elaborate 
reproduction of New York's Chinatown, reproduced 
entirely on a soundstage, and so realistic that Stanley 
Kubrick—born in the Bronx—had to be convinced by 

Cimino after seeing the premiere that it was not shot on 
location. Jein was gifted the script by actor Dennis Dun, 
who played Herbert Kwong in the film. 

Based on the 1981 novel by Robert Daley, about a 
Vietnam veteran turned New York City police captain 
who dedicates himself to stopping organized crime in 
Chinatown.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162611/michael-cimino-oliver-stone-robert-daley-john-lone-mickey-rourke-ariane-koizumi-screenwriter/year-of-the-dragon-original-screenplay-for-the-1985-film-copy-belonging-to-practical-effects


32 Pam Grier, Sharon Stone, Steven Segal (starring) 
Andrew Davis (director) 
Above the Law

Second Draft script for the 1988 film, dated March 27, 1987.

An Italian-American ex-CIA agent and martial arts 
expert working for the Chicago police force reveals the 

CIA's involvement in an international weapons-trade 
operation. The film debut of Steven Segal.

$850

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161345/pam-grier-steven-segal-henry-silva-sharon-stone-andrew-davis-ronald-shusett-steven-pressfield/above-the-law-original-screenplay-for-the-1988-film


Philadelphia: David McKay, 1927. First American Edition, 
preceded by the French First Edition published in 1926. 
The 36th Fantômas novel, and the fourth in the series to 
be written solely by Marcel Allain. 

Near Fine in a Very Good dust jacket.

$1250

Marcel Allain 
The Revenge of Fantômas33

New York: Macaulay, 1924. First American Edition, 
preceded by the French edition published in 1911. The 
sixth Fantômas novel. 

Near Fine in a Very Good plus dust jacket. 

$850

Pierre Souvestre, Marcel Allain 
The Long Arm of Fantômas 34

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165304/marcel-allain/the-revenge-of-fantomas-first-edition
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165303/marcel-allain-pierre-souvestre/the-long-arm-of-fantomas-first-edition


New York: Macaulay, 1927. First American Edition, 
published the same year as the French and UK First 
Editions (under the title La Demoiselle aux yeux verts) 
and its English translation, respectively). The 15th 
Arsène Lupin novel. 

Fine in an about Near Fine dust jacket.

$850

Maurice Leblanc 
Arsène Lupin, Super-Sleuth36

New York: Macaulay, 1921. First American Edition, 
preceded by the French edition published in 1919.

About Near Fine in a Very Good plus dust jacket.

$875

Maurice Leblanc 
The Three Eyes35

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165298/maurice-leblanc-g-w-gage-author-jacket-art/the-three-eyes-first-edition
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165308/maurice-leblanc-george-w-gage-author-dust-jacket-artwork/arsene-lupin-super-sleuth-first-edition


persons of interest

37 Herman Leonard 
Original photograph of Fats Navarro performing at the Royal Roost in New York, 1948

Vintage photograph of Fats Navarro, struck from 
the original negative and signed and labeled by jazz 
photographer Herman Leonard on the bottom margin: 
“Fats Navarro Royal Roost NYC 1948.”

Herman Leonard captured numerous images of jazz 
luminaries over the course of his lengthy career. 
His photographs are today held at the Smithsonian 
Museum in Washington DC, and represent a valuable 

and unique record of the jazz scene from the late 1940s 
to the early 1990s.

From the collection of jazz photographer Jeffrey 
Kliman, friend to Leonard in the 1970s and 1980s.

14 x 11 inches. Fine.

$2500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165715/fats-navarro-herman-leonard-subject-photographer/original-photograph-of-fats-navarro-performing-at-the-royal-roost-in-new-york-1948


38 Gerard Malanga 
Original portrait photograph of Roman Polanski

Vintage double weight portrait photograph of Roman 
Polanski, taken by Warhol superstar Gerard Malanga 
on Polanski's driveway in London. With Malanga's 
stamp on the verso, along with a printed label 
identifying Polanski. 

8 x 10 inches. Fine. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/159785/roman-polanski-gerard-malanga-subject-photographer/original-portrait-photograph-of-roman-polanski-1972


39 Carol Reed (director) 
Marlon Brando, Trevor Howard (starring) 
Mutiny on the Bounty

Two vintage reference photographs and three large-
format color negatives from the 1962 film. One 
photograph shows actors Tarita and Marlon Brando 
with director Carol Reed, the other shows a scene with 
Brando and Tarita. Mimeo snipes on the versos. 

Based on the 1932 novel by Charles Nordhoff and 
James Norman Hall. First filmed in 1935, directed by 
Frank Lloyd, and starring Charles Laughton and Clark 

Gable. Carol Reed served as the film's original director, 
leaving the production after three months of filming, to 
be replaced by Lewis Milestone.

Photographs 8 x 10 inches. Near Fine.

Negatives 5 x 4 inches. About Near Fine.

$550

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161501/carol-reed-james-norman-hall-charles-nordhoff-charles-lederer-trevor-howard-marlon-brando/mutiny-on-the-bounty-two-original-photographs-and-three-large-format-color-negatives-from-the-set


40 Bernard Gotfryd 
Original oversize photograph of Robert Rauschenberg in his studio, circa 1964

Vintage oversize satin finish photograph of Robert 
Rauschenberg standing among pieces of his 1962-1965 
sculpture assemblage Oracle, circa 1964. Signed and 
stamped on the verso by photographer Bernard Gotfryd. 

Polish-American photographer Bernard Gotfryd worked 
as a staff photojournalist for Newsweek, operating out 
of New York, for over three decades. His photographs 
serve as a document of American popular culture, 
politics, and art in the 1960s and 1970s, and his work is 
today held in the Library of Congress, Brooklyn Public 
Library, and the New York Historical Society.   

From the archive of the PIX Agency, an American photo 
house that acted as an intermediary between émigré 
photographers (as well as those still living in Europe) 
and the American magazine and newspaper market 
between 1935-1969. 

11 x 14 inches, archivally matted in a 20 x 16 inch 8-ply 
white mat. Fine.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162942/robert-rauschenberg-bernard-gotfryd-subject-photographer/original-oversize-photograph-of-robert-rauschenberg-in-his-studio-circa-1964


41 Lawrence N. Shustak 
Original photograph of Chet Baker and Johnny Pace, circa 1958

Vintage matte finish borderless photograph of trumpeter 
Chet Baker and vocalist Johnny Pace in the recording 
studio, circa 1958. Stamp of photographer Lawrence N. 
Shustak on the verso, and annotations in manuscript ink 
noting the return address of now-legendary but then-
fledgling Riverside Records in New York.

Baker and Pace's record, Chet Baker Introduces Johnny 
Pace , was released on the Riverside label in 1959.  

From the archive of the PIX Agency.

9.75 x 8.5 inches, archivally mounted in a white mat 
measuring 14 x 11 inches. About Fine. 

$550

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162831/johnny-pace-chet-baker-lawrence-n-shustak-subjects-photographer/original-photograph-of-chet-baker-and-johnny-pace-circa-1958


42 Mike Morton 
Four original photographs of Divine in performance at the London Hippodrome, 1985-1987

Four vintage satin-finish photographs of drag icon 
Divine in performance at the London Hippodrome, 
taken variously between 1984 and 1987. Manuscript 
label of photographer Mike Morton on the versos. 

In the 1980s, in addition to film work with director John 
Waters, Divine embarked on a moderately successful 

career as a disco singer, and performed at a number of 
clubs in the UK. 

8 x 10 inches. Fine.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163456/divine-mike-morton-subject-photographer-harris-glenn-milstead/four-original-photographs-of-divine-in-performance-at-the-hippodrome-1985-1987


https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163456/divine-mike-morton-subject-photographer-harris-glenn-milstead/four-original-photographs-of-divine-in-performance-at-the-hippodrome-1985-1987


43 Walt Disney (producer) 
Richard Fleischer (director) 
20,000 Leagues Under the Sea

Three vintage reference photographs relating to the 
1954 film, two showing producer Walt Disney with 
director Richard Fleischer on the set, and one showing 
the film's British premiere outside of the Odeon cinema 
in London. 

Based on the 1870 novel by Jules Verne. In 1868, off 
the coast of San Francisco, three men set sail upon an 
armed frigate to investigate a spate of ship sinkings, 
rumored to be caused by a sea monster. One of the 

most expensive and ambitious productions of its 
time, and Disney's first CinemaScope motion picture, 
the film was a resounding success and went on to 
be considered one of greatest live-action adventure 
movies ever made. 

10 x 8 inches. Near Fine. 

$450

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161491/walt-disney-richard-fleischer-james-mason-jules-verne-peter-lorre-kirk-douglas-earl-felton/20-000-leagues-under-the-sea-three-original-photographs-from-the-set-of-the-1954-film-as-well-as-its


Vintage press photograph of then-vice presidential 
candidate Franklin D. Roosevelt aiming a hunting rifle 
at the photographer during a target practice session 
at his home in Hyde Park. 

Shot circa 1920 and struck circa 1950s. Printed 
mimeo snipe and International News Photos stamp on 
the verso.   

From the archive of the PIX Agency.

6.5 x 8.5 inches, archivally mounted in a white mat 
measuring 11 x 14 inches. Very Good plus.

$325

Original photograph of Franklin D. 
Roosevelt with a hunting rifle45

Two vintage borderless reference photographs from 
the 1977 film. 

Based on Judith Rossner's 1975 novel, in turn based 
on the 1973 murder of Roseann Quinn, about a 
schoolteacher who begins compulsively cruising 
singles bars in search of sexual fulfillment. 

Restored to a new 4K print by Vinegar Syndrome in 
2024.

10 x 8 inches. Near Fine.

$325

Diane Keaton, Richard Gere (starring) 
Richard Brooks (director) 
Looking for Mr. Goodbar44

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162340/richard-gere-diane-keaton-tuesday-weld-judith-rossner-richard-brooks-starring-novel/looking-for-mr-goodbar-two-original-photographs-from-the-1977-film
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162824/franklin-delano-roosevelt-subject/original-photograph-of-franklin-d-roosevelt-with-a-gun


Three vintage borderless reference photographs 
from the 1972 film, capturing candid images of actors 
Charles Grodin and Cybill Shepherd. 

A self-absorbed sporting goods salesman tires of 
his new bride during their honeymoon in Miami 
Beach, instead deciding to throw himself at a 
perilously beautiful college student on vacation with 
her parents. Groundbreaking director Elaine May's 
second feature film, following A New Leaf in 1971, and 
a classic of twentieth century comedy.  

7 x 9.5 inches. Near Fine. 

$325

Elaine May (director) 
Neil Simon (screenwriter) 
Charles Grodin, Cybill Shepherd 
(starring) 
The Heartbreak Kid

47

Vintage press photograph of Jack Dempsey training 
in the ring with his friend, Luigi "Bull" Montana, in 
Atlantic City, New Jersey, in 1921. Annotations in 
manuscript ink and pencil on the verso, along with a 
small newspaper clipping and the stamp of Kadel and 
Herbert News Service.  

From the archive of the PIX Agency.

9 x 7.5 inches, trimmed irregularly. Very Good, with 
touchups for print on the recto.

$325

Original photograph of Jack Dempsey 
and Bull Montana, 192146

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162834/luigi-bull-montana-jack-dempsey-subjects/original-photograph-of-jack-dempsey-and-bull-montana-1921
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163717/elaine-may-neil-simon-cybill-shepherd-charles-grodin-eddie-albert-jeannie-berlin-bruce-jay/the-heartbreak-kid-three-original-photographs-from-the-1972-film


photo books

48 Henri Matisse (design) 
Henri Cartier-Bresson (photographer) 
The Decisive Moment

New York: Simon and Schuster, 1952. First Edition. 
Board and jacket design by Henri Matisse. Original 
"captions" booklet laid in, as issued. 

One of the most influential collections of twentieth 
century street photography, a testament to Henri 
Cartier-Bresson's unique and discerning eye, and his 
ability to capture the emotive nature of his subjects. 

Near Fine in a spectacular, Near Fine dust jacket. In a 
custom green clamshell box with a black leather label 
on the spine, also Fine. 

$8500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165340/henri-cartier-bresson-henri-matisse-design/the-decisive-moment-first-edition


49 Henri Cartier-Bresson (photographer) 
Joan Miro (jacket artwork) 
The Europeans: Photographs

New York: Simon and Schuster / Éditions Verve, 1955. 
First American Edition. With original "captions" booklet 
laid in, as issued.

The second major monograph by Henri Cartier-
Bresson, a collection of 114 gravures capturing life in 
postwar Europe. 

About Near Fine in a Very Good example of the 
publisher's acetate dust jacket.

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165339/henri-cartier-bresson-joan-miro-photographer-jacket-artwork/henri-cartier-bresson-the-europeans-photographs-first-edition


50 Dominique Aubier 
Séville en fête: Photographies de Brassaï [Seville in Celebration: Photographs by Brassaï]

Paris: Robert Delpire, 1954. First Edition. Association 
copy, inscribed by Brassaï to actress Gloria Swanson, 
at the home of fashion journalist and Harper’s Bazaar 
editor Marie-Louise Bousquet: "Pour Gloria Swanson 
/ avec tout mon admiration / Brassaï / Paris, le 17 
Juin 1954 / chez Marie-Louise / Bousquet” (“For 
Gloria Swanson / with all my admiration / Brassaï / 
Paris, June 17, 1954 / at the home of Marie-Louise 
Bousquet”). 

Bousquet and her husband, playwright Jacques 
Bousquet, hosted weekly gatherings at their apartment 
in Paris, inviting the brightest creative luminaries of the 
period. 

Near Fine in a Very Good plus dust jacket.

$4500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165639/brassai-dominique-aubier/seville-en-fete-photographies-de-brassai-first-edition-inscribed-by-brassai-to-gloria-swanson


51 Lewis Baltz 
The New Industrial Parks near Irvine, California / The Tract Houses / The Prototype Works

Various cities: RAM / Whitney Museum / Steidl / 
Nash Editions, 2005. Limited Edition, complete in three 
volumes, one of a numbered edition of 55 (this being 
No. 42) with an original print signed by the artist. Each 
volume additionally signed by the artist on the half-title 
page. Text in English and German.

Each volume Fine in a Near Fine dust jacket, with 
light toning along the jacket spines. Print Fine, in the 
publisher's paper folio. Print and volumes housed 
together in the publisher's white hard plastic slipcase. 

$4750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165739/lewis-baltz-sheryl-conkelton-adam-d-weinberg-photographs-contributors/lewis-baltz-the-new-industrial-parks-near-irvine-california-the-tract-houses-the-prototype-works


52 Henri Cartier-Bresson, Robert Doisneau, George Rodger 
Collection Huit: Les danses à Bali [Dances in Bali] | Les Parisiens tels qu'ils sont [Parisians 
As They Are] | Le Village des Noubas [Village of the Nubas]

Paris: Robert Delpire, 1954, 1955. First Editions. 

Robert Delpire's Collection Huit, complete in three 
volumes.

An about Near Fine set, with a bit of the usual fading to 
the spines of the first two volumes.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165683/robert-delpire-robert-doisneau-henri-cartier-bresson-george-rodger-photographers/collection-huit-les-danses-a-bali-dances-in-bali-les-parisiens-tels-quils-sont-parisians-as-they-are


53 Leni Riefenstahl 
Schönheit im Olympischen Kampf [Beauty in the Olympic Struggle]

Berlin: Im Deutschen Verlag, 1937. First Edition. A key 
photo book, capturing the 1936 Summer Olympics held 
at the Olympic Stadium in Berlin. 

Basis for Leni Riefenstahl's groundbreaking three and a 
half hour documentary, released in 1938 in two parts: 
Olympia: Festival of Nations and Olympia: Festival of Beauty.

A rare example of a photobook and a film which stand 
equally as works of art and historical documents. 
Riefenstahl made both the book and the film as 

propaganda for Hitler, and spent a lifetime trying to live 
down her devotion to him, but this work in particular is 
powerful enough to stand apart from the reasons for 
which it was made. Easily one of the most visceral and 
important documents of the Olympics and the spirit of 
human physical achievement produced in the twentieth 
century.

About Near Fine in a Very Good plus dust jacket. 

$1100

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165463/leni-riefenstahl-director-photographer/schonheit-im-olympischen-kampf-first-edition


54 Chris Marker 
Coréennes [Korean Women]

Paris: Éditions du Seuil, 1959. First French Edition, 
preceding all others. Text in French. 

A landmark book of photography and text, 
documenting photographer and filmmaker Chris 
Marker's visit to North Korea as part of a small French 
delegation in 1958. 

The trip marked one of the first times that Westerners 
were permitted to visit the country. 

Very Good plus in pictorial boards, with no dust jacket 
as issued. 

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165836/chris-marker/chris-marker-coreennes-korean-women-first-edition


55 Julius Shulman 
Modernism Rediscovered

Cologne: Taschen, 2007. First Edition, complete in 
three volumes. Text in German, French, and English.

An extensive document of renowned photographer 
Julius Shulman's work. Schulman is best remembered 
for his landmark photographs of mid-century modern 
architecture and design. 

Three volumes about Near Fine, all with no dust jacket 
as issued, housed in the publisher's lightly rubbed cloth 
slipcase.

$550

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164995/julius-shulman-philip-j-ethington-owen-edwards-wim-de-wit-benedikt-taschen-contributors/julius-shulman-modernism-rediscovered-first-edition-complete-in-three-volumes


art books

56 Ana Maria Torres 
James Turrell

Valencia, Spain: Institut Valencia d'Art Modern, 2004. 
First Edition. 

Published in conjunction with an exhibition which ran 
from from December 14, 2004, through February 
27, 2005, at the Institut Valencia d'Art Modern. An 

extensive publication, with over 600 of Turrell's works 
represented.

Fine in a Fine dust jacket.

$1850

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165932/james-turrell-ana-maria-torres/james-turrell-first-edition


57 Thordis Moeller 
[Blinky] Palermo: Works

Cologne: Oktagon, 1995. First German Edition, 
complete in two volumes. Text in German and English. 

Catalogue raisonné of the art of German abstract 
painter Blinky Palermo, documenting his 15-year art 
career, before his untimely death in 1977, at the age of 
33. Published in conjunction with a show held at the 
Kunstmuseum Bonn from November 4, 1994, through 
January 1, 1995. 

Both volumes about Very Good plus in Very Good plus 
clear acetate dust jackets. Both volumes housed in the 
publisher's cardboard slipcase. 

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164960/blinky-palermo-thordis-moeller-klaus-schrenk-christoph-schreier-contributors/palermo-works-first-german-edition-two-volumes


58 Jane Kallir 
Egon Schiele: The Complete Works

New York: Harry N. Abrams, 1998. First Expanded 
Edition. Biography and catalogue raisonné, copiously 
illustrated with over 3000 illustrations, including 94 
plates in colour and 107 in duotone.

Fine in a Fine dust jacket.

$950

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165173/egon-schiele-jane-kallir/egon-schiele-the-complete-works-first-expanded-edition


59 Franz Kline 1910-1962

Milan, Italy: Skira Editore, 2004. First Edition.

Exhibition catalog devoted to the work of Abstract 
Expressionist painter Franz Kline, with over 70 of 
his paintings, drawings, sketches, and documentary 
material represented. 

Fine and unread in a Fine dust jacket.

$675

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/165856/franz-kline/franz-kline-1910-1962-first-edition


films with literary sources

60 James Hilton (novel) 
Paul Muni (starring) 
Edmund Goulding (director) 
We Are Not Alone

Vintage typescript draft screenplay for the 1939 film. 
Working copy belonging to James Hilton, who adapted 
the script from his own 1937 novel—the only such 
adaptation he ever completed. With Hilton's profuse 
annotations in manuscript ink (as well as many pages 
executed entirely in manuscript ink) throughout. 

Included is a privately commissioned essay by Hilton 
scholar Kurt Kausler detailing both the history of 
Hilton's work on the film, an analysis, and a breakdown 
of the text and its corrections.

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163880/james-hilton-jane-bryan-paul-muni-flora-robson-milton-krims-edmund-goulding-novel-screenwriter/we-are-not-alone-james-hiltons-original-hand-corrected-typescript-draft-screenplay-for-the-1939


Almost certainly Hilton's first corrected manuscript 
screenplay for the film. After Jack Warner raised concerns 
about the script being too long, screenwriter Milton Krims 
was employed to clean up and shorten it, though in the end 
Hilton received sole credit as screenwriter.

Manuscript leaves Very Good to Fine. Housed in a modern 
white three-ring binder, with leaves individually held in 
modern mylar page protectors. 

$5500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163880/james-hilton-jane-bryan-paul-muni-flora-robson-milton-krims-edmund-goulding-novel-screenwriter/we-are-not-alone-james-hiltons-original-hand-corrected-typescript-draft-screenplay-for-the-1939


61 W. Somerset Maugham (play) 
David Burton (director) 
Strictly Unconventional

Draft script for the 1930 film, dated December 27, 1929,  
seen here under the working title The Circle. Partial 
unsigned distribution receipt laid in. 

Based on the 1921 play by W. Somerset Maugham, 
about a young woman who decides to leave her dull, 
aristocratic husband behind for a romance with a 
Canadian. 

$3500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162195/w-somerset-maugham-david-burton-frank-butler-sylvia-thalberg-clarence-wilson-frank-reicher/strictly-unconventional-the-circle-original-screenplay-for-the-1930-film


62 Terry Southern (novel) 
Christian Marquand (director) 
Marlon Brando, Richard Burton, Ewa Aulin (starring) 
Candy

First Draft script for the 1968 film, undated, circa 1967. 
Copy belonging to film director Frank Perry, with his 
name in red manuscript ink on the title page. Perry 
considered making the film, but it was ultimately 
directed by Christian Marquand. This draft is credited 
solely to Southern, though Buck Henry was given full 
credit for the adaptation from the novel by Southern 
and Mason Hoffenberg. 

In her memoir, Trippin' with Terry Southern: What I 
Think I Remember, Gail Gerber details at some length 
the tangle of legal problems over the publication of 

Candy in the US and abroad. Publication was poorly 
controlled, resulting in numerous pirated editions and 
lawsuits involving Maurice Girodias (Olympia Press), 
Putnam, and small US paperback publishers such as 
Lancer, Greenleaf, and Brandon House. Gerber notes, 
"Despite the popularity of the novel, Hollywood was 
always leery about getting involved with properties 
that have 'clouded title,' so it was no surprise that Frank 
Perry gave up on the idea of directing the film version 
of Candy, much to Terry's disappointment." 

$2750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/128776/terry-southern-richard-burton-marlon-brando-charles-aznavour-walter-matthau-john-huston-mason/candy-original-screenplay-for-the-1968-film-copy-belonging-to-director-frank-perry


63 D.H. Lawrence (novel) 
Trevor Howard, Dean Stockwell (starring) 
Jack Cardiff (director) 
Sons and Lovers

Final Shooting script for the 1960 film, dated December 
8, 1959. Specially bound copy belonging to producer 
Jerry Wald, with his name in gilt on the spine. 20 

reference photographs bound in variously among the 
script pages. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161285/d-h-lawrence-dean-stockwell-trevor-howard-mary-ure-wendy-hiller-jack-cardiff-t-e-b-clarke-gavin/sons-and-lovers-original-screenplay-for-the-1960-film-presentation-copy-belonging-to-producer


Jerry Wald is best remembered for his long and successful 
association with Warner Brothers as both a screenwriter and 
producer of a number of notable films, including Mildred Pierce 
(1945), Humoresque (1946), Key Largo (1948), and Flamingo 
Road (1949). In the 1950s he moved to Twentieth Century-Fox, 
and was the producer there for An Affair to Remember (1957), 
Peyton Place (1957), and Sons and Lovers (1960).

Based on the 1913 novel by D.H. Lawrence, about a young 
man caught between his domineering mother, his repressed 
ex-girlfriend, and an independent but married coworker. 
Nominated for seven Academy Awards, and nominated for 
the Palme d’Or.

$1850

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161285/d-h-lawrence-dean-stockwell-trevor-howard-mary-ure-wendy-hiller-jack-cardiff-t-e-b-clarke-gavin/sons-and-lovers-original-screenplay-for-the-1960-film-presentation-copy-belonging-to-producer


64 Sylvia Plath (novel) 
Larry Peerce (director) 
The Bell Jar

Second Draft script for the 1979 film, dated April 17, 
1978. Copy belonging to hair stylist Philip Leto, with his 
annotations in manuscript ink throughout.

Based on Sylvia Plath's classic semi-autobiographical 
1963 novel about a young woman who suffers a series 
of mental breakdowns at her family's home in New 
England during the 1950s. 

$1750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161435/sylvia-plath-larry-peerce-marjorie-kellogg-julie-harris-marilyn-hassett-barbara-barrie-anne/the-bell-jar-original-screenplay-for-the-1979-film


65 Fyodor Dostoevsky (novel) 
Karel Reisz (director) 
James Caan (starring) 
The Gambler

Revised Draft script for the 1974 film, dated July 26, 
1973. Noted as copy No. 118 in manuscript ink on the 
title page.

A classic film of the New Hollywood cinema. Loosely 
based on Fyodor Dostoevsky's 1866 novel. 

A successful, Harvard-educated literature professor 
finds himself deep in debt as his gambling addiction 
begins to spiral out of control. The first American film 
made by Czech-British filmmaker Karel Reisz. 

$1650

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163355/fyodor-dostoevsky-james-toback-karel-reisz-james-caan-lauren-hutton-paul-sorvino-burt-young/the-gambler-original-screenplay-for-the-1974-film


66 Gary Cooper (starring) 
Jessamyn West (novel) 
William Wyler (director) 
Friendly Persuasion

Final script for the 1956 film, undated, circa 1955. 
Signed by actors Peter Mark Richman (who played the 
role of Gard Jordan) and Richard Eyer (who played the 
role of Little Jess) on the distribution page. 

Based on the 1945 novel by Jessamyn West. In spite 
of his family's pacifist wishes, a Quaker decides to 

join the Home Guard during the early days of the Civil 
War, but struggles with the dictates of his faith when 
confronted with violence. Nominated for six Academy 
Awards, including Best Picture, Best Screenplay, and 
Best Director. 

$1500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/156802/gary-cooper-jessamyn-west-william-wyler-michael-wilson-anthony-perkins-dorothy-mcguire-starring/the-friendly-persuasion-original-screenplay-for-the-1956-film-signed-by-actors-peter-mark-richman


67 William Friedkin (director) 
Georges Arnaud (novel) 
Roy Scheider (starring) 
Sorcerer

Draft script for the 1977 neo-noir film, undated, 
circa 1976. Copy belonging to uncredited production 
designer Alex Tavoularis, with his name in manuscript 
ink on the title page. 

Based on Georges Arnaud's 1950 novel Le Salaire de 
la peur (The Wages of Fear). Four corrupt men band 
together to transport two trucks of nitroglycerin up a 
rocky mountain path in order to extinguish a fire at a 
South American oil refinery.

$1850

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/159999/william-friedkin-georges-arnaud-joe-spinell-roy-scheider-anne-marie-deschodt-francisco-rabal/sorcerer-original-screenplay-for-the-1977-film-production-designer-dean-tavoularis-copy


68 Robert Benton (director) 
Avery Corman (novel) 
Meryl Streep, Dustin Hoffman (starring) 
Kramer Versus Kramer

Revised Fourth Draft script for the 1979 film, dated 
September 5, 1978. Copy belonging to noted New York 
Times theatre critic and cultural writer Mel Gussow, 
with his name in manuscript ink on the title page, along 
with a notation indicating copy No. 47. 

Based on Avery Corman's 1977 novel, about a divorced 
couple’s vicious custody battle for their son. Nominated 
for nine Academy Awards, winning five, including Best 
Picture, Best Screenplay, Best Actor, and Best Actress. 

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/157015/robert-benton-avery-corman-dustin-hoffman-meryl-streep-jobeth-williams-screenwriter-director/kramer-versus-vs-kramer-original-screenplay-for-the-1979-film


69 Philip Roth (novel) 
Ernest Lehman (director) 
Richard Benjamin, Karen Black (starring) 
Portnoy's Complaint

Draft script for the 1972 film, dated August 3, 1970. 
An early example of the film's script, still slated to be a 
Twentieth Century-Fox production, with their imprint 
on the front wrapper. 

The fourth Roth novel (after Goodbye, Columbus in 
1972) to be adapted for the screen, and the sole 
directorial effort for noted screenwriter Ernest Lehman.

$750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/135317/philip-roth-ernest-lehman-karen-black-richard-benjamin-jack-somack-lee-grant-novel-screenwriter/portnoys-complaint-original-screenplay-for-the-1972-film


70 Victor Hugo (novel) 
Charles Vanel (starring) 
Raymond Bernard (director) 
Les Misérables

Four vintage reference photographs from the 1934 
French film, variously showing actors Charles Vanel, 
Oranes Demazis, and others. Three photos with 
Pathé-Natan stamps on the verso, and all four with 
annotations in manuscript pencil to the same. 

Based on the classic 1862 novel by Victor Hugo, and 
considered by many to be the greatest of the several 
film adaptations of the novel.

$450

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162225/victor-hugo-jean-servais-charles-vanel-orane-demazis-harry-baur-raymond-bernard-andre-lang-novel/les-miserables-four-original-photographs-from-the-1934-french-film


71 Edgar Allan Poe (story) 
Edgar G. Ulmer (director) 
Boris Karloff, Bela Lugosi (starring) 
The Black Cat

Vintage studio still photograph of a camera crew on the 
set of the 1934 film, capturing a scene with actors Bela 
Lugosi, David Manners, and Julie Bishop. 

One of several great films by director Edgar G. Ulmer, 
and along with his 1945 noir classic Detour, probably 
his finest achievement—an efficient tale in which a 

young couple with a broken-down automobile land 
in a decidedly art deco haunted house, where Karloff 
resides and Lugosi is visiting. 

10 x 8 inches. Near Fine.

$450

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161602/edgar-allan-poe-edgar-g-ulmer-bela-lugosi-boris-karloff-peter-ruric-story-director-starring/the-black-cat-original-photograph-taken-on-the-set-of-the-1934-film


exploitation

72 Draft script for the pilot episode 
David Carradine (starring) 
Jerry Thorpe (director) 
Kung Fu: The Way of the Tiger, the Sign of the Dragon

Final Draft script for the pilot episode of the 1972-1975 
television show, dated November 5, 1971. Name of 
uncredited crew member Charlee Holt on the front 
wrapper. 

Released as a television movie ahead of the series' 
debut in the fall of the same year, the pilot established 
the rhythms of what would become a popular series, 
as David Carradine's Kwai Chang Caine arrives in 
America intent on searching for his family, but finds he 

can't remain neutral when people need his help, while 
flashbacks to his training in a Shaolin monastery fill in 
clues to his past and provide thematic parallels to the 
ongoing story. The pilot would win an Emmy Award, 
and across three seasons, the series was nominated 
for a total of seven Emmys, including both Outstanding 
Drama and Outstanding Lead Actor in Drama for 
Carradine, winning two. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/153174/david-carradine-jerry-thorpe-howard-friedlander-ed-spielman-keye-luke-radames-pera-philip-ahn/kung-fu-the-way-of-the-tiger-the-sign-of-the-dragon-original-screenplay-for-the-1972-episode-of-the


73 Sylvia Kristel (starring) 
Francois Leterrier (director) 
Goodbye Emmanuelle

Vintage double weight photograph from the set of the 
1977 film, showing director Francois Leterrier and his 
crew on a dolly, and actress Sylvia Kristel on the right. 

The last film in the original Emmanuelle trilogy. Miramax 
film founders Bob and Harvey Weinstein acquired 
the rights to the film at the 1977 Cannes Film Festival, 
capitalizing on the popularity of the franchise.

9.5 x 12 inches, with wide margins (not shown), housed 
in an archival mat. About Near Fine.

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/135605/sylvia-kristel-francois-leterrier-etienne-george-monique-lange-starring-screenwriter-director/goodbye-emmanuelle-emmanuelle-3-original-double-weight-photograph-from-the-1977-film


74 Ed Wood Jr. (screenwriter) 
Stephen C. Apostolof (director) 
The Cocktail Hostesses

Draft script for the 1973 film, undated,  circa 1972, and 
seen here under the working title The Hostesses. Copy 
belonging to actress Kathy Hilton, with her annotations 
in manuscript ink on the front wrapper and throughout. 

A softcore sexploitation film about a woman who 
decides to become a cocktail waitress in order to 

get closer to wealthy, amorous men. Screenwriter Ed 
Wood Jr.'s fifth collaboration with director Stephen 
Apostolof, following Orgy of the Dead (1965), The Class 
Reunion (1972), Drop-Out Wife (1972), and The Snow 
Bunnies (1972). 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160743/ed-wood-jr-stephen-c-apostolof-working-as-a-c-stephen-candy-samples-rene-bond-rick-cassidy-sandy/the-cocktail-hostesses-the-hostesses-original-screenplay-for-the-1973-film


75 Jim Sharman (director) 
Tim Curry, Susan Sarandon, Richard O'Brien (starring) 
The Rocky Horror Picture Show

Seven vintage reference photographs from the 1975 
film. Notable among the set is a striking shot of the 
altered RKO Radio Pictures logo, one of the earliest 
examples of a stately studio logo being customized for 
a particular film.

A cult film favorite, based on a now lesser-known 
1973 stage musical by Richard O'Brien. On a dark and 
stormy night, an uptight young couple finds that their 
car has broken down in the middle of nowhere, forcing 

them to seek shelter at the weird and wonderful home 
of Dr. Frank-N-Furter, a mad and perverse scientist.

Photos vary from 9.25 x 7 inches to 10.25 x 8 inches. 
About Near Fine.

National Film Registry.

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/149627/jim-sharman-richard-obrien-susan-sarandon-tim-curry-richard-obrien-barry-bostwick-screenwriter/the-rocky-horror-picture-show-set-of-seven-original-photographs-from-the-set-of-the-1975-film


76 Richard Rush (director) 
Robert Walker Jr., Larry Bishop, Joanna Frank (starring) 
The Savage Seven

Second Draft script for the 1968 film, undated, and seen 
here under the working title Hell's Angels Ride Again.

Loosely based on Akira Kurosawa's 1954 classic Seven 
Samurai, about the leader of a motorcycle gang's 
romance with an American Indian waitress. Hot on the 

heels of the biker films of the same era, but in particular 
the 1967 exploitation film Hells Angels on Wheels, also 
directed by Richard Rush.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162612/richard-rush-larry-bishop-robert-walker-jr-joanna-frank-michael-fisher-director-starring/the-savage-seven-hells-angels-ride-again-original-screenplay-for-the-1968-film


77 Steve Guttenberg, Caitlyn Jenner, Valerie Perrine (starring) 
Nancy Walker (director) 
Can't Stop the Music

Final Draft script for the 1980 film, undated, circa 1979. 
Manuscript note laid in with the script, noting the 
name, address, and telephone number of a hotel in San 
Francisco. 

A fictionalized account of the rise to fame of disco 
supergroup the Village People. Produced by Thorn 

EMI Screen Entertainment, the film was released after 
disco's peak and is now largely remembered (and 
adored) for being a box-office bomb, inspiring the 
creation of the Golden Raspberry Awards.

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160080/village-people-paul-sand-steve-guttenberg-valerie-perrine-caitlyn-jenner-june-havoc-nancy-walker/cant-stop-the-music-original-screenplay-for-the-1980-film


78 Keith Carradine, Gary Busey (starring) 
Leo Garen (director) 
Hex

Revised First Draft script for the 1973 film, dated May, 
1971, and seen here under the working title Grass Land. 
Copy belonging to a crew member, with his name in 
manuscript ink on the title page, and annotations on 
the verso of the final page, regarding accommodations 
during filming. 

Additionally laid in with the script are two 
manuscript leaves regarding sets for the film, and 
a spirit duplication pamphlet generated by the 

Native American Student Union at the University of 
California, Berkeley. 

In 1919, while traveling to California to make their 
fortunes, a group of motorcyclists seek refuge at a 
remote farmhouse owned by two mysterious American 
Indian sisters.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163449/gary-busey-keith-carradine-hillarie-thompson-tina-herazo-leo-garen-stephen-katz-starring/hex-grass-land-original-screenplay-for-the-1973-film


79 Joyce Jillison, Louis Quinn (starring) 
Ed Forsyth (director) 
Superchick

Revised Final Shooting Draft script for the 1973 
film, dated October 5, 1972, and seen here under 
the working title Supergirl. Copy belonging to story 
writer John Burrows, with his name in manuscript ink 
annotation on the front wrapper and his annotations 
throughout. 

An attractive, free-spirited flight attendant with 
boyfriends in New York, Miami, and Los Angeles 
unwittingly becomes involved in an in-flight robbery.

$950

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/152995/louis-quinn-joyce-jillison-ed-forsyth-gary-crutcher-starring-director-screenwriter/superchick-supergirl-original-screenplay-for-the-1973-film


80 Rory Calhoun, Wolfman Jack (starring) 
Kevin Connor (director) 
Motel Hell

Draft script for the 1980 film, dated March 1, 1980. 
Single annotation in manuscript ink on the title page, 
noting copy No. 53.

A low-budget, pitch-black entry in the cannibal canon, 
today often cited as a satire of modern horror films 

like Psycho and The Texas Chain Saw Massacre, about 
a farmer who uses a motel on his property to trap 
unsuspecting guests, who are promptly buried alive, 
fattened, and slaughtered for sausage meat. 

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161092/elaine-joyce-rory-calhoun-wolfman-jack-nancy-parsons-kevin-connor-steven-charles-jaffe-robert/motel-hell-original-screenplay-for-the-1980-film


81 James Bridges (director)  
John Travolta, Debra Winger (starring) 
Urban Cowboy

Final Draft script for the 1980 film, dated May 7, 1979. 

A country boy whose marriage is nearly torn apart 
by his violent temper and jealousy wins his wife's 

love back by triumphing at a mechanical bull-riding 
competition at a local bar. 

$950

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/156778/james-bridges-aaron-latham-debra-winger-john-travolta-madolyn-smith-osborne-scott-glenn/urban-cowboy-original-screenplay-for-the-1980-film


directors

82 Josef von Sternberg, Phil Rosen (directors) 
Myrna Loy, Renee Adoree (starring) 
The Exquisite Sinner

Two vintage scripts for the 1926 film, including one 
Continuity Sketch script dated January 8, 1925, and one 
Continuity script dated December 12, 1925. Secretarial 
annotations in an unknown hand on front wrappers of 
both scripts. 

Continuity script here is not to be confused with what 
"continuity" would mean beginning a decade later (i.e. 
a post-production script).

Based on the 1924 novel Escape by Alden Brooks. 
Midway into shooting Josef von Sternberg was fired 
by MGM and replaced by Phil Rosen. Rosen's many 
changes completely altered von Sternberg's version to 

the point that it was unrecognizable, and in a bizarre 
twist, MGM ultimately released both versions: the 
original as Exquisite Sinner in 1926 (credited to both Von 
Sternberg and Rosen, running 60 minutes), and Rosen's 
extensively reworked version as Heaven on Earth in 1927 
(runtime unknown). 

AFI Catalog notes that von Sternberg was replaced 
as director on January 17, 1926, placing both of these 
scripts firmly within the period that von Sternberg was 
still directing the film.

$5500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162250/josef-von-sternberg-renee-adoree-myrna-loy-alden-brooks-alice-d-g-miller-joseph-farnham-phil-rosen/the-exquisite-sinner-escape-two-original-screenplays-for-the-1926-film


83 David Mamet (director) 
Joe Mantegna, William H. Macy (starring) 
Homicide

Draft script for the 1991 film, dated August, 1990. 
Working copy belonging to property master Lorrie 

Walker, with her extensive annotations in manuscript 
ink and pencil throughout. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164511/david-mamet-william-h-macy-joe-mantegna-ving-rhames-screenwriter-director-starring/homicide-original-screenplay-for-the-1991-film-property-master-lorrie-walkers-annotated-copy


Included with the script is are two bound sets of notes 
about the film's relationship to mythology, totaling 43 
leaves altogether, one noted as being from "D.M." (David 
Mamet) and addressed to "Heads of Departments, and all 
interested parties." Also bound in with the script are several 
bound production documents, including a "Day Breakdown" 
schedule, a map, and three pages of storyboards for the film's 
ending sequence. 

Mamet's electrifying third film, about a Jewish police detective 
who falls in with a Zionist organization during his search for a 
cop-killing drug dealer. Nominated for the Palme d'Or. 

$2000

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164511/david-mamet-william-h-macy-joe-mantegna-ving-rhames-screenwriter-director-starring/homicide-original-screenplay-for-the-1991-film-property-master-lorrie-walkers-annotated-copy


84 Neil LaBute (director) 
Paul Rudd, Rachel Weisz (starring) 
The Shape of Things

Revised Draft script for the 2003 film, dated December 
12, 2001. Working copy belonging to director and 
producer Neil LaBute, with his annotations throughout, 
bound in a three-ring binder with numerous production 
documents, including handwritten shot sequences, 
color photos, contact sheets, shooting and post-
production schedules, and location and vendor lists. 

Laid in with the binder are three borderless wardrobe 
test photographs of actor Paul Rudd in costume, an 
additional white set of revision pages, a manuscript 

shot breakdown in LaBute's hand, and three 
xerographically duplicated images of Rudd with a 
prosthetic neck. Laid into the front of the binder is a 
full-page newspaper advertisement for LaBute's play.

Based on the 2001 play written by LaBute. A dark 
comedy about a frumpy literature major whose 
personality and appearance begins to change as he is 
wooed by a beautiful graduate art student.

$1500

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163896/neil-labute-rachel-weisz-paul-rudd-fred-weller-gretchen-mol-screenwriter-director-starring/the-shape-of-things-original-screenplay-and-production-materials-for-the-2003-film-director-neil


85 Neil LaBute (director)
Aaron Eckhart, Ben Stiller, Nastassja Kinski (starring) 
Your Friends and Neighbors

Draft script for the 1998 film, dated September 19, 
1997, and seen here under the working title The Fine 
Art of Living. Working copy belonging to director Neil 
LaBute, with his extensive annotations throughout, 
noting deletions and revisions to dialogue. 

Bound in a three-ring binder with numerous production 
documents, including contact sheets, scene 
breakdowns, memos, legal documents, shooting and 

post-production schedules, location and vendor lists, 
and edits of promotional material. 

LaBute's second feature, following In the Company of 
Men (1997), about two middle-class couples who lie 
and cheat in their struggles to find satisfaction in their 
empty relationships. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/163898/neil-labute-catherine-keener-aaron-eckhart-amy-brenneman-ben-stiller-nastassja-kinski/your-friends-and-neighbors-original-screenplay-for-the-1998-film-working-copy-belonging-to


86 Peter Yates (director) 
Dennis Quaid, Jackie Earle Haley (starring) 
Breaking Away

Draft script for the beloved 1979 film, dated June 9, 
1978, and seen here under the working title Bambino. 
Signed by Academy Award-winning screenwriter Steve 
Tesich on the title page.

Four small-town teenage boys become involved in a 
bicycle race against an Italian cycling team. Nominated 
for four Academy Awards, winning one for Best 
Screenplay.

$1350

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160143/peter-yates-steve-tesich-dennis-christopher-dennis-quaid-jackie-earle-haley-daniel-stern/breaking-away-bambino-original-screenplay-for-the-1979-film-signed-by-screenwriter-steve-tesich


87 Pier Paolo Pasolini (director) 
Orson Welles (starring) 
Ro.Go.Pa.G.: La Ricotta

Two vintage borderless reference photographs from 
the 1963 film, showing director Pier Paolo Pasolini on 
the set with actor Orson Welles. Both with provenance 
labels on the verso, and one with a printed mimeo snipe. 

An anthology film with four segments: "Illibatezza," 
directed by Roberto Rossellini, "Il Nuovo Mondo," 
directed by Jean-Luc Godard, "La Ricotta," directed by 
Pier Paolo Pasolini, and "Il Pollo Ruspante," directed by 
Ugo Gregoretti.

A scathing rebuke of social inequality and religious 
hypocrisy, "La Ricotta" followed a lavish film 
production depicting the crucifixion of Christ, in a 
poor region outside Rome, led by Welles' bombastic, 
insufferable director. The film resulted in Pasolini 
being convicted of blasphemy, and the film being 
banned in Italy. 

9.5 x 7 inches. Near Fine. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/159789/pier-paolo-pasolini-mario-cipriani-orson-welles-laura-betti-screenwriter-director-starring/ro-go-pa-g-la-ricotta-rogopag-two-original-photographs-from-the-1963-anthology-film


88 Jacques Demy (director) 
Catherine Deneuve, George Chakiris (starring) 
The Young Girls of Rochefort

Seven vintage reference photographs, including 
six borderless, taken on the set of the 1967 film. 
Photographs variously show director Jacques Demy and 

actors Catherine Deneuve, Françoise Dorleac, Gene 
Kelly, and Michel Piccoli. Provenance stamps on versos.

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/151009/jacques-demy-helene-jeanbrau-george-chakiris-catherine-deneuve-francoise-dorleac-screenwriter/the-young-girls-of-rochefort-les-demoiselles-de-rochefort-seven-original-photographs-from-the-set


In search of love, two sisters leave their small hometown and 
begin working as traveling carnival singers. Director Jacques 
Demy's charming follow-up to his 1964 film The Umbrellas of 
Cherbourg, also starring Deneuve. 

Photographs variously measuring between 6.5 x 4.75 inches 
and 10.25 x 8 inches. Near Fine.

$1100

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/151009/jacques-demy-helene-jeanbrau-george-chakiris-catherine-deneuve-francoise-dorleac-screenwriter/the-young-girls-of-rochefort-les-demoiselles-de-rochefort-seven-original-photographs-from-the-set


89 John Woo (director) 
John Travolta, Christian Slater (starring) 
Broken Arrow

Third Draft script for the 1996 film, dated February 13, 1995. 

A corrupt Air Force pilot holds two nuclear warheads 
ransom after intentionally crashing a stealth bomber 
in the desert, ejecting himself and his copilot. Noted 
Hong Kong director John Woo's first American film, 
and an early screenplay by writer and producer Graham 

Yost, who went on to write and produce many other 
renowned television adaptations, including Justified 
(2010-2023), The Americans (2013-2018), Silo (2023-
2025), and Slow Horses (2022-2024).

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/164197/john-woo-christian-slater-john-travolta-samantha-mathis-william-wisher-graham-yost-director/broken-arrow-original-screenplay-for-the-1996-film


90 Barry Levinson (director) 
Dustin Hoffman, Tom Cruise (starring) 
Rain Man

Second Draft script for the 1988 film, dated March 7, 
1988. Single annotation in manuscript ink on the title 
page, noting copy No. 5.

A selfish yuppie learns that the inheritance he expected 
to gain after his father's passing has instead gone to 

his estranged brother, an autistic savant. Nominated 
for eight Academy Awards and winning four, including 
Best Director, Best Screenplay, and Best Director.

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160144/barry-levinson-ronald-bass-barry-morrow-tom-cruise-dustin-hoffman-director-screenwriters/rain-man-original-screenplay-for-the-1988-film


91 Sidney Lumet (director) 
Larry McMurtry (novel) 
Anthony Perkins, Beau Bridges, Susan Sarandon (starring) 
Lovin' Molly

Draft script for the 1974 film, undated, and seen here 
under the working title Molly, Gid & Johnny. Copy 
belonging to hair stylist Philip Leto, with his annotations 
in manuscript ink throughout, marking completed 
scenes. 

Based on Larry McMurtry’s 1962 novel Leaving 
Cheyenne. A pair of Texan farm boys vie for the 
affection of the beautiful and headstrong Molly, with 
their rivalry spanning nearly 40 years. 

$975

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/161476/sidney-lumet-larry-mcmurtry-beau-bridges-anthony-perkins-susan-sarandon-ed-binns-blythe-danner/lovin-molly-molly-gid-and-johnny-original-screenplay-for-the-1974-film


92 Sidney Lumet (director) 
James Gandolfini, Richard Dreyfuss (starring) 
Night Falls on Manhattan

Final Draft script for the 1996 neo-noir film, dated 
July 27, 1995. Copy belonging to an unidentified crew 
member, with their annotations on the title page, 
noting phone numbers, and on several pages in the 
script, highlighting dialogue for police officers. With a 
production memo and a call sheet dated November 15, 
1995, laid in with the script, along with a FedEx receipt. 

Based on Robert Daley's 1993 novel Tainted Evidence, 
and on the true story of criminal Larry Davis, about 
a newly elected district attorney's drive to eliminate 
corruption in the police department. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162444/sidney-lumet-richard-dreyfuss-james-gandolfini-andy-garcia-lena-olin-robert-daley-screenwriter/night-falls-on-manhattan-original-screenplay-for-the-1996-film


93 David Lynch (director) 
Sheryl Lee, Kyle MacLachlan, Mädchen Amick (starring) 
Twin Peaks 

Collection of 19 vintage color slides from the beloved 
1990-1991 television series. Represented in the slides 
are actors Mädchen Amick (1), Sheryl Lee (4), Kyle 
MacLachlan (4), Lara Flynn Boyle (2), Michael Ontkean 
(3), Joan Chen (1), Warren Frost (2), Piper Laurie (2), 

Richard Beymer (2), and James Marshall (1). Each 
slide housed individually in cardboard sleeves, with 
photographers for each image on ten of the sleeves, 
either printed or annotated in manuscript ink. 

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162227/david-lynch-robert-engels-kyle-maclachlan-sheryl-lee-kiefer-sutherland-david-bowie-heather/twin-peaks-collection-of-19-original-color-slides-from-the-1990-1991-television-series


Following much of David Lynch's other work, notably his 
1986 thriller Blue Velvet, the series explored the juxtaposition 
between small-town respectability and the seedier layers of 
life lurking underneath. The first season received 14 Emmy 
nominations, winning two, and served as the basis for a 
well-regarded 2017 revival, with much of the original cast 
returning. 

Collection includes one image from the second season of the 
show, and one from the film Fire Walk with Me (1992), but the 
balance are images from the show's first season. 

Each slide 1.5 x 1 inches, in sleeves measuring 2 x 2 inches. 
Near Fine.

$675

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162227/david-lynch-robert-engels-kyle-maclachlan-sheryl-lee-kiefer-sutherland-david-bowie-heather/twin-peaks-collection-of-19-original-color-slides-from-the-1990-1991-television-series


94 Robert Altman (director) 
Paul Newman, Joel Grey, Harvey Keitel (starring) 
Buffalo Bill and the Indians, or Sitting Bull's History Lesson

Shooting script for the 1976 film, dated July 17, 1975. 
Copy belonging to title designer Dan Perri, with his 
signature in black manuscript ink on the front wrapper. 

Based on Arthur Kopit’s 1968 play Indians. A revisionist 
look at the Buffalo Bill legend, in which the buffoonish 

Bill hires Chief Sitting Bull to star in his Wild West 
Show, but finds himself frequently butting heads with 
Sitting Bull's own vision of the American West. 

$1250

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/156574/robert-altman-alan-rudolph-joel-grey-paul-newman-kevin-mccarthy-harvey-keitel-director/buffalo-bill-and-the-indians-or-sitting-bulls-history-lesson-original-screenplay-for-the-1976-film


95 James L. Brooks (director) 
William Hurt, Albert Brooks, Holly Hunter (starring) 
Broadcast News

Second Draft script for the 1987 film, dated April, 
1986, this draft still untitled. With copied manuscript 
annotations noting the date on many pages. Laid in 
with the script is a single page of ribbon copy typescript 
note, likely from an agent or producer. 

A whip-smart young television producer is torn 
between the affections of two rival news anchors—

one a talented but cynical older reporter, the other a 
charismatic, inexperienced anchorman. A breakthrough 
role for actress Holly Hunter.

National Film Registry.

$950

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/160141/james-l-brooks-albert-brooks-william-hurt-holly-hunter-screenwriter-director-starring/broadcast-news-original-screenplay-for-the-1987-film


96 Robert Benton (director) 
Sally Field, Ed Harris, John Malkovich, Danny Glover (starring) 
Places in the Heart

Third Draft script for the 1984 film, dated August 12, 
1983, and seen here under the working title The Texas 
Picture. Single annotation in manuscript ink on the title 
page, noting copy No. 39.

During the Great Depression, a recently widowed 
mother fights to defend her family farm from 
repossession. Nominated for seven Academy Awards, 
winning two, including Best Actress for Sally Field and 
Best Screenplay.

$750

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162428/robert-benton-sally-field-ed-harris-lindsay-crouse-danny-glover-john-malkovich-amy-madigan/places-in-the-heart-the-texas-picture-original-screenplay-for-the-1984-film


Draft script for the 1978 English-language film, 
an international US-French-Italian co-production, 
undated, circa 1977. Script belonging to an 
unidentified cast or crew member, with manuscript 
ink annotations throughout, striking pages and 
occasionally amending dialogue, and copied 
annotations on fifteen pages.

One of director and screenwriter Marco Ferreri's 
most ambitious films, and his first English-language 
release (dubbed in French and Italian for their 
respective countries' releases). A darkly comic 
and surreal depiction of a vacant and dystopian 
1970s New York City. Winner of the Grand Prix and 
nominated for the Palm d'Or at the 1978 Cannes Film 
Festival.

$550

Marco Ferreri (director) 
Gérard Depardieu, Marcello 
Mastroianni (starring) 
Bye Bye Monkey

98

Vintage reference photograph from the 1931 film, 
showing director Rouben Mamoulian on the set. 
Provenance stamp and annotations in manuscript 
pencil on the verso.

Based on Robert Louis Stevenson's classic 1886 
novella, and considered by many to be the definitive 
adaptation. A pre-Code film, the adaptation is often 
remembered for its strong sexual content, heavily 
edited after the film's 1936 re-release. Nominated for 
three Academy Awards, winning one for Best Actor 
for Fredric March. 

8 x 10 inches. About Near Fine.

$650

Rouben Mamoulian (director) 
Fredric March, Miriam Hopkins, Rose 
Hobart (starring) 
Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde

97

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162334/rouben-mamoulian-robert-louis-stevenson-miriam-hopkins-fredric-march-rose-hobart-percy-heath/dr-jekyll-and-mr-hyde-original-photograph-of-rouben-mamoulian-on-the-set-of-the-1931-film
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162677/marco-ferreri-james-coco-gerard-depardieu-geraldine-fitzgerald-marcello-mastroianni-rafael/bye-bye-monkey-original-screenplay-for-the-1978-film


Vintage borderless reference photograph from the 
set of the 1980 Italian film, showing director Dario 
Argento working with actress Eleonora Giorg, while 
crew members adjust her makeup.

The second installment in Argento's "Three Mothers" 
trilogy, preceded by Suspiria (1977) and followed by 
Mother of Tears (2007). Partially derived from Thomas 
De Quincey's 1845 prose poetry essay collection 
Suspiria de Profundis, the trilogy was inspired by De 
Quincey's concept of three "Ladies of Sorrow": an all-
powerful triumvirate of ancient witches and Satanists. 

10 x 8 inches. Fine.

$325

Dario Argento (director) 
Irene Miracle, Eleonora Giorgi 
(starring) 
Inferno

100

Vintage borderless reference photograph of actress 
Carroll Baker talking with director Jack Garfein on the 
set of the 1961 film. Stamp of photographer Fredric 
Franklin on the verso. 

Based on Alex Karmel's 1958 novel Mary Ann. A 
traumatized college student is held captive by a 
mechanic after he witnesses her attempting to 
commit suicide on the Manhattan Bridge. 

10 x 8 inches. Very Good plus.

$375

Carroll Baker, Ralph Meeker (starring) 
Jack Garfein (director) 
Something Wild99

https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162353/ralph-meeker-carroll-baker-mildred-dunnock-jack-garfein-alex-karmel-fredric-franklin-starring/something-wild-original-photograph-of-carroll-baker-and-jack-garfein-on-the-1961-film
https://www.royalbooks.com/pages/books/162331/dario-argento-thomas-de-quincey-leigh-mccloskey-irene-miracle-daria-nicolodi-eleonora-giorgi/inferno-original-photograph-from-the-set-of-the-1980-italian-film
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The first book ever published 
on film script identification and 
description, lavishly illustrated 
and detailed. Designed for any 
book scholar, including collectors, 
archivists, librarians, and dealers. 

Available now at royalbooks.com 
or by calling 410.366.7329.

Please feel free to let us know if you would like 
your copy signed or inscribed by the author.

THE CELLULOID PAPER TRAIL

About the book

The twentieth century film script is a of a rare paper object 
that defies nearly every norm. It is issued, not published, 
and rather than having the properties of a traditional first 
edition, a given script is instead one of typically many 
drafts that guide the development and production of a 
motion picture. Adding to its complexity is a myriad of 
methods, styles, and duplication processes relating to its 
issuance, all of which evolved considerably over the course 
of the twentieth century. 

The Celluloid Paper Trail was written specifically to aid 
scholars in the identification and description of this 
most fascinating of documents. Visually sumptuous, 
methodical, and detailed, it is a guide designed to 
help the investigator ask the right questions leading to 

identification and codification of its content, construction, 
and history. Scripts considered in the book range from 
the 1920s to the 1980s, the period during which the art of 
cinema was birthed, developed, and perfected.

About the author

Kevin R. Johnson is a rare book dealer and a scholar of the 
nexus between film and literature. He is the author of two 
previous works published by Oak Knoll Press: The Dark 
Page and The Dark Page II: Books that Inspired American Film 
Nair. He curated an exhibition of rare photographs of film 
directors on the set at the AFI Silver Theatre and Cultural 
Center in 2012, and has taught at the Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences, Yale University, UCLA, and the 
University of Virginia’s Rare Book School. 




